
Florida Regulatory Relations
150 S. Monroe St., Suite 400
Tallahassee, FL 32301

T: 850-577-5550
F: 850-224-5073
www.att.com

October 31, 2007

BY ELECTRONIC FILING

Ms. Beth Salak, Director
Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement
Florida Public Service Commission
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL  32399-0866

Dear Ms. Salak:

Attached for filing with the Commission are revisions to the AT&T Communications of the 
Southern States LLC’s General Services Tariff to be effective November 1, 2007.  The 
revised pages are as follows:  

Section A3 Optional Calling Plans 2nd Revised Page 28
3rd Revised Page 31
2nd Revised Page 36
1st Revised Page 41
2nd Revised Page 42
1st Revised Page 44
1st Revised Page 45
1st Revised Page 46

1st Revised Page 48
2nd Revised Page 61
1st Revised Page 71
1st Revised Page 76
2nd Revised Page 80
1st Revised Page 84
1st Revised Page 85
1st Revised Page 91
1st Revised Page 92

This filing grandfathers specified long distance calling plans.  If you have any questions 
regarding this filing, please do not hesitate to give me a call.  

Yours very truly,

Jerry D. Hendrix (slg)

Regulatory Vice President
Attachment



AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC
GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF

FLORIDA
ISSUED:  OCTOBER 31, 2007 EFFECTIVE:  NOVEMBER 1, 2007
BY: Tariff Administrator 2ND REVISED PAGE 28

CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE 28

A3.  OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS

A3.18 AT&T Simplified Plan (CPMBZ)*

A3.18.1 General

AT&T will offer this plan to residential customers who have 
selected AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier and are 
currently enrolled in this plan will receive the benefits of the 
plan as follows.

This plan is an add-on to the interstate offer, and the terms and 
conditions are contained and described within the AT&T Consumer 
Service Guide CPM03001DD located at www.att.com/serviceguide/home.

AT&T intrastate Direct Dialed Station calls are eligible for the 
Plan rates detailed below.

A3.18.2  Rates and Charges

Customers will pay a Minimum Monthly Usage Charge applied from the 
associated interstate plan.  Eligible interLATA and intraLATA 
intrastate Dial Station calls will be rated as follows:

 Dial Station Calls Rate per Minute

Weekday Rate $.34
Weekend Rate $.15

Weekday -rate period is 12:00 a.m. Monday through 11:59 p.m. 
Friday.

Weekend -rate period is 12:00 a.m. Saturday through 11:59 p.m.
Sunday.

All other types of calls are rated at basic rates unless the 
customer is enrolled in another AT&T plan that covers these other 
types of calls.

A3.18.3 Availability

Customers can enroll in only one pricing plan for AT&T direct 
dialed station calls for each main residential telephone account 
unless AT&T notes otherwise.

This plan is offered in conjunction with the AT&T interstate Plan 
and is only available where billing and technical capabilities 
exist.

*  This plan is not available to new subscribers.
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AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC
GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF

FLORIDA
ISSUED:  OCTOBER 31, 2007 EFFECTIVE:  NOVEMBER 1, 2007
BY: Tariff Administrator 3RD REVISED PAGE 31

CANCELS 2ND REVISED PAGE 31

A3.  OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS

A3.20 AT&T One Rate Simple Plan (CPMDY)*

A3.20.1 General

AT&T will offer this plan to residential customers who have 
selected AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier and are 
currently enrolled in this plan will receive the benefits of the 
plan as follows.

This plan is provided in conjunction with the interstate AT&T 
plan.  All the terms and conditions are specified in the AT&T 
Consumer Service Guide DDD03001DD available at 
<www.att.com/serviceguide/home.

A3.20.2 Rates and Charges

AT&T domestic intrastate Dial Station calls are eligible for this 
plan using the rates as specified below, all day, seven days a 
week.  

The duration of a call, which involves a fractional part of a 
minute, will be rounded up to the next higher full minute.

Class of Rate Per        Service
Service  Minute  Charge

Interlata
Dial Station $.29            None

Intralata
Dial Station            $.29            None

All other types of calls are rated at basic rates unless the 
customer is enrolled in another AT&T plan that covers these other 
types of calls.

Customers can enroll in only one pricing plan for AT&T direct 
dialed station calls per main residential telephone account unless 
AT&T notes otherwise.

A3.20.3 Availability

This plan is available to residential customers in the 
geographical areas where AT&T determines in its reasonable 
discretion that billing and technical capability exists.

* Effective November 1, 2007, this plan is not available to new 
subscribers.
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AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC
GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF

FLORIDA
ISSUED:  OCTOBER 31, 2007 EFFECTIVE:  NOVEMBER 1, 2007
BY: Tariff Administrator 2ND REVISED PAGE 36

CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE 36

A3.  OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS

A3.25 AT&T International Anywhere Plan (OC4BA/OCPK1)*

A3.25.1 General

AT&T will offer this plan to residential customers who have 
selected AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier and are 
currently enrolled in this plan will receive the benefits of the 
plan as follows.

All terms and conditions are contained and described within the 
consumer AT&T Service Guide BUN02001II.

A3.25.2 Rates and Charges

AT&T will rate eligible intrastate Dial Station calls and eligible 
AT&T Calling Card calls placed using 1-800-CALLATT at $.09 per 
minute, 24 hours a day, seven days a week.  There is no service 
charge for the eligible AT&T Calling Card calls.  A minimum 
monthly usage charge applies

All other types of calls are rated at basic rates unless the 
customer is enrolled in another AT&T plan that covers these other 
types of calls.

A3.25.3 Limitations

This plan is only available where billing and technical 
capabilities permit.

*  Effective November 1, 2007, this plan is not available to new 
subscribers.
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AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC
GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF

FLORIDA
ISSUED:  OCTOBER 31, 2007 EFFECTIVE:  NOVEMBER 1, 2007
BY: Tariff Administrator 1ST REVISED PAGE 41

CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 41

A3.  OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS

A3.30 AT&T WEEKEND MINUTES PLAN (BLKBB)*

A3.30.1 General

Customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are 
presubscribed to AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier and 
are currently enrolled in this plan will receive the benefits of 
this plan as follows.  All terms and conditions are contained and 
described within Consumer AT&T Service Guide BOT01004DD.

A3.30.2 Rates and Charges

With this plan, customers pay a monthly recurring charge for up to 
1000 minutes of accumulated interstate dial station usage made 
between 12:00 a.m. Saturday through 11:59 p.m. Sunday during a 
monthly billing period. Customers who are enrolled in this 
interstate plan will be rated the following per minute rate for 
intrastate Dial Station calls. 

Customers placing calling card calls or operator-handled calls 
will be rated using the rates found in Section 3.1.8.

Class of Service Price per Minute
- Dial Station $.10

A3.30.3 Limitations

Usage from conference calls, 900 Services, AT&T EasyReach 800, 
calls to Directory Assistance, Calling Card calls not billed to 
the Customer’s Main Billed Account, calls billed to a LEC Calling 
Card, Operator Handled calls, AT&T DIRECTory LINK Service calls, 
mobile, marine, or cellular services, are excluded.

Customers can enroll in only one pricing plan for AT&T direct 
dialed station calls per main residential telephone account unless 
AT&T notes otherwise.   The plan is available where billing 
capabilities exist.

*  This plan is not available to new subscribers.
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AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC
GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF

FLORIDA
ISSUED:  OCTOBER 31, 2007 EFFECTIVE:  NOVEMBER 1, 2007
BY: Tariff Administrator 2ND REVISED PAGE 42

CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE 42

A3.  OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS

A3.31 AT&T ONE RATE SAVINGS PLAN (CPMAC)*

A3.31.1  General

Customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are 
presubscribed to AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier and 
are currently enrolled in this plan will receive the benefits of 
this plan as follows.  All terms and conditions are contained and 
described within Consumer AT&T Service Guide BOT01003DD.

A3.31.2 Application of Rates and Charges

Customers will pay a monthly charge found in the Service Guide for 
direct dialed usage, which entitles the subscriber up to 140 
minutes of intrastate interLATA and intraLATA Dial Station usage 
through December 31, 2004.  Effective January 1, 2005, this plan 
will include 140 minutes.  Direct dialed calls over and above the 
monthly minute allotment will be rated using the rates below.  
Customers placing calling card calls or operator-handled calls 
will be rated using the rates found in the Message 
Telecommunications Services Tariff.

Class of Service Price per Minute Service Charge
- Dial Station $.10 None

A3.31.3 Limitations

Usage from conference calls, 900 Services, AT&T EasyReach 800, 
calls to Directory Assistance, Calling Card calls not billed to 
the Customer’s Main Billed Account, calls billed to a LEC Calling 
Card, Operator Handled calls, AT&T DIRECTory LINK Service calls, 
mobile, marine, or cellular services, are excluded.

Customers can enroll in only one pricing plan for AT&T direct 
dialed station calls per main residential telephone account unless 
AT&T notes otherwise.   The plan is available where billing 
capabilities exist.

*  This plan is not available to new subscribers.
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AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC
GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF

FLORIDA
ISSUED:  OCTOBER 31, 2007 EFFECTIVE:  NOVEMBER 1, 2007
BY: Tariff Administrator 1ST REVISED PAGE 44

CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 44

A3.  OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS

A3.33   AT&T INTERNATIONAL PLAN WITH 12¢ DOMESTIC RATE (OCPK2)*

A3.33.1 General

Customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are 
presubscribed to AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier and 
are currently enrolled in this plan will receive the benefits of 
this plan as follows.  

This plan is an add-on to the AT&T’s international offer.  All the 
terms and conditions for are contained and described within the 
AT&T Consumer Service Guide CPM01017II located at 
www.att.com/serviceguide/home.

A3.33.2 Rates and Charges

AT&T dial station calls billed to the customer’s main billed 
account are eligible.  Eligible dial station calls will be rated 
at the AT&T One Rate Plan rates.

All other types of calls are rated at basic rates unless the 
customer is enrolled in another AT&T plan that covers these other 
types of calls.

A3.33.3 Availability

This offer is available to customers where facilities and billing 
capabilities permit.

* Effective November 1, 2007, this plan is not available to new 
subscribers.
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A3.  OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS

A3.34 AT&T EASY REACH WORLDWIDE (OC4AE)*

A3.34.1 General

Customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are 
presubscribed to AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier and 
are currently enrolled in this plan will receive the benefits of 
this plan as follows.  

This plan is an add-on to the AT&T’s international offer.  All the 
terms and conditions for this plan are contained and described 
within the AT&T Consumer Service Guide CPM01028II located at 
www.att.com/serviceguide/home.

A3.34.2 Rates and Charges

AT&T dial station calls billed to the customer’s main billed 
account are eligible.  Eligible dial station and AT&T CIID/891 
calling card calls will be rated at the AT&T One Rate Plan rates.

All other types of calls are rated at basic rates unless the 
customer is enrolled in another AT&T plan that covers these other 
types of calls.

A3.34.3 Availability

This offer is available to existing customers where facilities and 
billing capabilities permit.

*  This plan is not available to new subscribers.
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A3.  OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS

A3.35 AT&T ONE RATE PLUS FOR $2.95 (CPMKB)*

A3.35.1 General

Customers of AT&T Consumer Telecommunications Services who are 
presubscribed to AT&T as their primary interexchange carrier and 
are currently enrolled in this plan will receive the benefits of 
this plan as follows.  

This plan is an add-on to the AT&T’s international offer.  All the 
terms and conditions for this plan are contained and described 
within the AT&T Consumer Service Guide CPM01018II located at 
www.att.com/serviceguide/home.

A3.35.2 Rates and Charges

AT&T dial station calls billed to the customer’s main billed 
account are eligible.  Eligible dial station and AT&T CIID/891 
Calling Card calls will be rated at the AT&T One Rate Plus rates.

All other types of calls are rated at basic rates unless the 
customer is enrolled in another AT&T plan that covers these other 
types of calls.

A3.35.3 Availability

This offer is available to customers where facilities and billing 
capabilities permit.

* Effective November 1, 2007, this plan is not available to new 
subscribers.
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AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC
GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF

FLORIDA
ISSUED:  OCTOBER 31, 2007 EFFECTIVE: NOVEMBER 1, 2007
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A3.  OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS

A3.37 AT&T CASH BACK 12¢ Offer (AT&T Blue I Plan-CPMBC)* 

A3.37.1 General

Customers of Consumer Telecommunications Services, who are 
presubscribed to AT&T as their Primary Interexchange Carrier 
and are currently enrolled in this plan will receive the 
benefits of this plan as follows.

This plan is provided in conjunction with the interstate AT&T 
plan as specified in AT&T’s Consumer Service Guide CPM01019DD, 
available at <www.att.com/serviceguide/home>.

A3.37.2 Rates and Charges

AT&T intrastate Dial Station calls are eligible for this plan.
AT&T will use the schedule below to rate eligible calls during 
all times of day, seven days a week.  A minimum monthly usage 
charge applies, as specified in the AT&T Service Guide.

Class
of Service

Rate Per 
Minute

Service
Charge

InterLATA
Dial Station $0.12 None

IntraLATA
Dial Station $0.10 None

A3.37.3 Availability

This offer is available to customers where facilities and 
billing capabilities permit.

*  This plan is not available to new subscribers. (T)



AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC
GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF

FLORIDA
ISSUED:  OCTOBER 31, 2007 EFFECTIVE:  NOVEMBER 1, 2007
BY: Tariff Administrator 2ND REVISED PAGE 61

CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE 61

A3.  OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS

A3.48  AT&T 5¢ NIGHTS (CPMKE)*

A3.48.1 General

Customers of Consumer Telecommunications Services, who are 
presubscribed to AT&T as their Primary Interexchange Carrier 
and are currently enrolled in this plan will receive the 
benefits of this plan as follows.

This plan is provided in conjunction with the interstate AT&T 
plan as specified in AT&T’s Consumer Service Guide CPM01023DD, 
available at <www.att.com/serviceguide/home>.

A3.48.2  Rates and Charges

 AT&T intrastate direct dialed calls billed to a customer’s main 
residential telephone account without using an AT&T operator or an 
AT&T automated calling processing system are eligible for the plan 
rates specified below.

Class of Service Rate per Minute
Dial Station
- InterLATA (See Dial Station rate in

AT&T One Rate (CPMWM, CPMHE)
- IntraLATA (See Dial Station rate in

AT&T One Rate (CPMWM, CPMHE)

All other types of calls are rated at basic rates unless the 
customer is enrolled in another AT&T plan that covers these other 
types of calls.

A3.48.3  Billing Availability –

Upon enrollment in this plan, customers will receive and review 
billing details on-line via the Internet, and must choose to have 
their monthly long distance charges either:  

- charged to a valid commercial credit card accepted by AT&T
- debited to their personal checking account each month or
- paid via an authorized third-party online bill payer accepted by 

AT&T.

This plan is subject to billing and technical availability and is 
available where AT&T provides and issues the billed on the 
Internet.

*   Effective November 1, 2007, this plan is not available to new 
subscribers.
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BY: Tariff Administrator 1ST REVISED PAGE 71
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A3.  OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS

A3.58  AT&T ONE RATE PLAN (OCPKG)*

A3.58.1 General

Customers of Consumer Telecommunications Services, who are 
presubscribed to AT&T as their Primary Interexchange Carrier 
and are currently enrolled in this plan will receive the 
benefits of this plan as follows.

This plan is provided in conjunction with the interstate AT&T 
Simplified Calling Plan as specified within Consumer AT&T 
Service Guide CPM01001DD.

A3.59.2 Rate and Charges

AT&T Dial Station calls and AT&T Customer Dialed Calling Card 
calls billed to an AT&T CIID/891 Card associated with the 
Customer’s Main Billed Account will be eligible for the rates 
as specified below.

The duration of a call which involves a fractional part of a 
minute will be rounded up to the next higher full minute.

Class
of Service

Rate Per
Minute

Service
Charge (

InterLATA
Dial Station $.20 None
Calling Card $.30 $1.25

IntraLATA
Dial Station $.16 None
Calling Card $.30 $1.25

A3.58.3  Availability

Usage from conference calls, 900 Services, AT&T EasyReach 800,
calls to Directory Assistance, calls billed to a LEC calling 
card, Operator Handled calls, AT&T DIRECTory LINK Service 
calls, mobile, marine, or cellular services are excluded from 
this plan.

This plan is available in the geographical areas where billing 
and technical capabilities permit.

*  Effective November 1, 2007, this plan is not available to 
new subscribers.
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A3.  OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS

A3.62 AT&T ONE RATE 10¢ (CPMXA)*

A3.62.1   General

Customers of Consumer Telecommunications Services, who are 
presubscribed to AT&T as their Primary Interexchange Carrier and 
are currently enrolled in this plan will receive the benefits of 
this plan as follows.

This plan is offered in conjunction with the interstate offer, and 
the terms and conditions are specified in the AT&T Consumer 
Service Guide SP01030DD available at 
<http://www.att.com/serviceguide/home>.

A3.62.2  Rates and Charges

AT&T intrastate Dial Station calls are eligible for the 
promotional rates specified below.

Customers will pay a minimum monthly usage charge applied from the 
interstate promotion.

Eligible intrastate interLATA Dial Station calls will be rated at 
$0.14 per minute and eligible intrastate intraLATA Dial Station 
calls will be rated at $0.10 per minute.  These rates will apply 
24 hours a day, seven days a week.  The duration of a call that 
involves a fractional part of a minute will be rounded up to the 
next higher full minute.

All other types of calls are rated at basic rates unless the 
customer is enrolled in another AT&T plan that covers these other 
types of calls.

A3.62.3  Availability

Usage from conference calls, 900 Services, AT&T EasyReach 800, 
calls to Directory Assistance, calls billed to a LEC calling card, 
Operator Handled calls, AT&T DIRECTory LINK Service calls, mobile, 
marine, or cellular services are excluded from this plan.

This plan is available in the geographical areas where billing and 
technical capabilities permit.

* Effective November 1, 2007, this plan is not available to new 
subscribers.
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A3.  OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS

A3.66  AT&T ONE RATE 5¢ PLUS (CPMHK)*

A7.66.1  General

Customers of Consumer Telecommunications Services, who are 
presubscribed to AT&T as their Primary Interexchange Carrier and 
are currently enrolled in this plan will receive the benefits of 
this plan as follows.

This plan is offered in conjunction with, and all terms and 
conditions are contained within, the consumer AT&T Service Guide 
CPM03005DD.

A3.66.2  Rates and Charges

Residential voice service direct dialed calls are eligible to be 
rated under this plan.  Customers subscribed to this plan must pay 
a monthly recurring charge, as specified in the interstate AT&T 
Consumer Service Guide.

Class of Service Price Per Minute
Eligible Dial Calls
- InterLATA $.05
- IntraLATA $.05

All other types of calls are rated at basic rates unless the 
customer is enrolled in another AT&T plan that covers these other 
types of calls.

A3.66.3 Availability

This plan is available where facilities and billing capabilities 
permit.

* Effective November 1, 2007, this plan is not available to new 
subscribers. 
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A3.  OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS

A3.70 AT&T 100 MONTHLY MINUTES  (BLKM1)*

A3.70.1  General

AT&T residential customers who have selected AT&T as their primary 
long distance carrier, who are enrolled in local service with AT&T 
or any of its affiliates and are currently enrolled in this plan 
will receive the benefits of this plan as follows.  

This plan is offered in conjunction with the AT&T Consumer Service 
Guide BOT05001DD.  Customers must continue to be subscribed to 
local service with AT&T or any of its affiliates to be eligible 
for the benefits of this plan.

A3.70.2  Rates and Charges

With this plan, customers pay a fixed monthly recurring charge 
found in the interstate Service Guide, which entitles the customer 
to 100 total minutes of interstate and intrastate dial station 
usage.  See Consumer Service Guide BOT05001DD for interstate 
rates.

Intrastate dial station calls over and above the monthly 100 
minute allotment will be rated at $.09 per minute.

All other types of calls are rated at basic rates unless the 
customer is enrolled in another AT&T plan that covers these other 
types of calls.

A3.70.3 Availability

AT&T will provide this plan where billing and technical resources 
are available.

*  Effective November 1, 2007, this plan is not available to new 
subscribers.
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A3.  OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS

A3.71 AT&T 300 MONTHLY MINUTES  (BLKM3)*

A3.71.1  General

AT&T residential customers who have selected AT&T as their primary 
long distance carrier, who are enrolled in local service with AT&T 
or any of its affiliates and are currently enrolled in this plan 
will receive the benefits of this plan as follows.  

This plan is offered in conjunction with the AT&T Consumer Service 
Guide BOT05002DD.  Customers must continue to be subscribed to 
local service with AT&T or any of its affiliates to be eligible 
for the benefits of this plan.

A3.71.2  Rates and Charges

With this plan, customers pay a fixed monthly recurring charge 
found in the interstate Service Guide, which entitles the customer 
to 300 total minutes of interstate and intrastate dial station 
usage.  See Consumer Service Guide BOT05002DD for interstate 
rates.

Intrastate dial station calls over and above the monthly 300 
minute allotment will be rated at $.09 per minute.

All other types of calls are rated at basic rates unless the 
customer is enrolled in another AT&T plan that covers these other 
types of calls.

A3.71.3 Availability

AT&T will provide this plan where billing and technical resources 
are available.

*  Effective November 1, 2007, this plan is not available to new 
subscribers.
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A3.  OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS

A3.77  AT&T ONE RATE GLOBAL PLUS (CPMNB)*
 AT&T ONE RATE 7¢ GLOBAL 

A3.77.1  General

Customers of Consumer Telecommunications Services, who are 
presubscribed to AT&T as their Primary Interexchange Carrier and 
are currently enrolled in this plan will receive the benefits of 
this plan as follows.

This plan is an add-on to the AT&T’s international offer.  All the 
terms and conditions for this plan are contained and described 
within the AT&T Consumer Service Guide CPM02003II located at 
www.att.com/serviceguide/home.

A3.77.2  Rates and Charges

Eligible intrastate Dial Station calls will be rated using the 
AT&T One Rate 7¢ Special Offer-CPMED (AT&T Green VII) rates.  

All other types of calls are rated at basic rates unless the 
customer is enrolled in another AT&T plan that covers these other 
types of calls.

A3.77.3 Availability

Availability of this plan is available to currently enrolled 
customers.  This plan is available where facilities and billing 
capabilities exist.

*  Effective November 1, 2007, this plan is not available to new 
subscribers.
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A3.  OPTIONAL CALLING PLANS

A3.78  AT&T ONE RATE GLOBAL (CPMNA) *
 AT&T ONE RATE 9¢ GLOBAL 

A3.78.1 General

Customers of Consumer Telecommunications Services, who are 
presubscribed to AT&T as their Primary Interexchange Carrier and 
are currently enrolled in this plan will receive the benefits of 
this plan as follows.

This plan is an add-on to the AT&T’s international offer.  All the 
terms and conditions for this plan are contained and described 
within the AT&T Consumer Service Guide CPM01030II located at 
www.att.com/serviceguide/home.

A3.78.2 Rates and Charges

Eligible intrastate Dial Station calls will be rated using the 
AT&T One Rate 7¢ Special Offer-CPMED (AT&T Green VII) rates.  

All other types of calls are rated at basic rates unless the 
customer is enrolled in another AT&T plan that covers these other 
types of calls.

A3.78.3 Availability

Availability of this plan is available to currently enrolled 
customers.  This plan is available where facilities and billing 
capabilities exist.

*  Effective November 1, 2007, this plan is not available to new 
subscribers.
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